

70163-1

70163-1

NO. 70163-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

KATHERINE CANNING,

Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT

SECURITY,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Danielle Franco-Malone, WSBA # 40979
SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD IGLITZIN &
LAVITT, LLP
18 West Mercer Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98119
Tel: 206-257-6011
Email: *franco@workerlaw.com*

2013 JUN 10 AM 12:05
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
CLERK

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction	1
II. Assignments Of Error.....	1
III. Statement of The Issues	2
IV. Statement of the Case	2
V. Argument.....	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. The ALJ And the Lower Court Correctly Determined That Ms. Canning Did Not Commit Misconduct Because She Did Not Act With The Requisite Intent.....	10
1. Ms. Canning’s Actions Do Not Rise to the Level of Disqualifying Misconduct Under RCW 50.04.294(2)(f) Because They Were Not Willful Or Wanton.....	10
2. Ms. Canning’s Actions Also Do Not Constitute Misconduct Under RCW 50.04.294(1)(b) Because That Prong Also Contains An Intent Element not Present In This Case.	20
C. At Most, Ms. Canning Made A “Good Faith Error In Judgment,” Which Is Not Misconduct Under The Law.....	21
1. Conduct Which Constitutes a Good Faith Error In Judgment Is Specifically Excluded From the Definition of Misconduct	21
2. Ms. Canning’s Actions More Closely Resemble A Good Faith Error in Judgment Than Misconduct.....	24
3. Whether Ms. Canning’s Actions Constitute A Good Faith Error In Judgment Or Misconduct Is a Credibility Determination Best Made by the ALJ.....	28

D.	To the Extent This Case Presents a Close Call, the Statute Instructs That It Is To Be Liberally Construed To Advance the Goal of Reducing the Suffering Caused by Involuntary Unemployment...	29
E.	The Judge's Award of Attorney's Fees Was Proper.....	31
VI.	Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 135 Wn. App. 887, 146 P.3d 475 (2006)	9
<i>Bajocich v. Employment Security Dep't</i> , 48 Wn. App. 45, 739 P.2d 1155 (1987)	28, 29
<i>Barker v. Employment Sec. Dept. of State of Wash.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 588, 112 P.3d 536 (2005)	14
<i>Ciskie v. Employment Security Department</i> , 35 Wn. App. 72, 664 P.2d 1318 (1983)	15, 16
<i>Daily Herald Co. v. Dept. of Employment Security</i> , 91 Wn.2d 559, 588 P.2d 1155 (1979)	9
<i>Daniels v. State, Dept. of Employment Sec.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 721, 281 P.3d 310 (2012)	10, 14, 16, 26
<i>Darneille v. Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 575, 744 P.2d 1091 (1987)	15
<i>Dermond v. ESD</i> , 89 Wn. App. 128, 947 P.2d 1271 (1997)	16
<i>Franz v. Employment Sec. Dept.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 753, 719 P.2d 597 (1986)	27
<i>Galvin v. Employment Security Department</i> , 87 Wn. App. 634 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1004 (1998)	12, 14
<i>Gibson v. Employment Security Department</i> , 52 Wn. App. 211, 758 P.2d 547 (1988)	15
<i>Griffith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 163 Wn. App. 1, 259 P.3d 1111 (2011)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Haney v. ESD,</i> 96 Wn. App. 129, 978 P.2d 543 (1999)	16
<i>Henson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,</i> 113 Wn. 2d 374, 779 P.2d 715 (1989)	9
<i>Johnson v. Employment Sec. Dept. of State of Wash.,</i> 112 Wn.2d 172, 769 P.2d 305 (1989)	31
<i>Liebbrand v. Employment Security Department,</i> 107 Wn. App. 411, 27 P.3d 1186 (2001)	14, 27
<i>Markem Group Inc. v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.,</i> 148 Wn. App. 555, 200 P.3d 748 (2009)	31
<i>Overton v. Economic Assistance Auth.,</i> 96 Wn.2d 552, 637 P.2d 652 (1981)	30
<i>Shoreline Comm. College Dist. No. 7 v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,</i> 120 Wn.2d 394, 842 P.2d 938 (1992)	30, 31
<i>Smith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,</i> 155 Wn. App. 24, 226 P.3d 263 (2010)	9
<i>State v. Ervin,</i> 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010)	23, 24
<i>Tapper v. State Employment Sec. Dept.,</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494	10, 11, 27
<i>Verizon NW, Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,</i> 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008)	8, 17
<i>Willard v. Employment Sec. Dept.,</i> 10 Wn. App. 437, 517 P.2d 973 (1974)	15
<i>Wilson v. Employment Security Department,</i> 87 Wn. App. 197, 940 P.2d 269 (1997)	22, 23
Statutes	
RCW 34.05	8

RCW 34.05.461(3).....	28
RCW 34.05.464	28
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	9
RCW 50.01.010	30
RCW 50.04.294	11
RCW 50.04.294(1)(f).....	10
RCW 50.04.294(2).....	12, 14, 20
RCW 50.04.294(2)(a)	12
RCW 50.04.294(2)(b)	19
RCW 50.04.294(3).....	21
RCW 50.32.160	31
Other Authorities	
WAC 192-150-205.....	13, 17
